House Resolution 1467

By: Representatives Okoye of the 102nd, Adeyina of the 110th, Miller of the 62nd, Mughal of the 105th, and Clark of the 108th

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Chief John Mullin; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Chief John Mullin has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for the
vital role that he has played in leadership and his deep personal commitment to the welfare
of the citizens of Georgia; and

5 WHEREAS, he has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time,
6 talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state, as evidenced
7 dramatically by his decades of superlative law enforcement service; and

8 WHEREAS, prior to his current post as chief of the Lawrenceville Police Department, he 9 served Forsyth County, Georgia, as director of the Code Enforcement, Animal Control, and 10 Park Rangers divisions, ensuring the protection and well-being of more than 250,000 11 residents; and

WHEREAS, Chief John Mullin began his distinguished career in 1997 following his
graduation from the John Jay College of Criminal Justice, first working for nine years as part
of the Fulton County Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Chief John Mullin's significant organizational and leadership talents, 15 16 remarkable patience and diplomacy, keen sense of vision, and sensitivity to the needs of the 17 citizens of this state have earned him the respect and admiration of his colleagues and 18 associates; and

19 WHEREAS, his inspiring commitment to the welfare of others is an outstanding example of 20 the positive effect law enforcement professionals have on the lives and well-being of others; 21 and

22 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that gratitude is expressed for the unique and 23 often unheralded contributions of local law enforcement professionals on behalf of the citizens of this state. 24

25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that 26 the members of this body commend the care, courage, sympathy, and selfless dedication 27 exhibited by Chief John Mullin in carrying out the difficult duties of his vocation and express 28 their utmost appreciation for having so purely and truly defined for others the meaning of 29 public servant.

30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized 31 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Chief 32 John Mullin.

24